RESOLUTION NO. 2016-302

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION (FDOT) AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK FOR BUS SHELTERS AND ASSOCIATED IMPROVEMENTS ALONG STATE ROAD 7 FROM MILE POST 20.807 (SAMPLE ROAD) TO MILE POST 24.580 (BROWARD COUNTY LINE); PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) has jurisdiction over State Road 7; and

WHEREAS, as part of an improvement project, FDOT has agreed to add certain amenities consistent with the City's amenities package; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City and FDOT that the City shall own and maintain the specific elements constructed under Project Number 427937-1-52-01 to include, but not be limited to, concrete shelter pad, bus shelter structure and associated amenities, color coated bike hitch/racks, color coated trash receptacles, and color coated bus benches along the east side of State Road 7, beginning from Sample Road at Mile Post 20.807 to the Broward County/Palm Beach County Line at Mile Post 24.580; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds and determines it to be in the best interests of the residents of Coconut Creek to enter into an agreement with FDOT for installation and maintenance of the State Road 7 Bus Shelters and associated improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution. All Exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Agreement between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and the City of Coconut Creek.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute the attached Agreement between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and the City of Coconut Creek for the installation and maintenance of bus shelters and associated improvements.

<u>Section 4:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

Section 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this day of	, 2016.	
	Mikkie Belvedere, Mayor	
Attest:		
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk		
	Belvedere	
	Rydell	
	Sarbone	
	Tooley	
	Welch	